

NO. 18A521 (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TEDDRICK BATISTE,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice (Institutional Division),
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH W. MCGUIRE*
McGuire Law Firm
P.O. Box 79535
Houston, Texas 77279
(713) 223-1558
kennethmcguire@att.net
**Counsel of Record*

KATE SAUER PUMAREJO
P.O. Box 204472
Austin, TX 78720
(917) 597-2876
katespumarejo@gmail.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING RELIEF 6

I. The Fifth Circuit Misapplied 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) by Failing to Scrutinize the State Court’s Decision for Whether its Reasoning was Contrary to, or Involved an Unreasonable Application of, Federal Law; or was Based on an Unreasonable Determination of the Facts 6

A. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... 8

B. Application of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) in this Case 12

II. The Fifth Circuit Should Have Concluded that the Intervening Decision in *Wilson v. Sellers* Meant Reasonable Jurists Could Disagree About the District Court’s Pre-*Wilson* Application of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d), Wherein the District Court did not Scrutinize the State Court’s Reasoning in the Reasoned Decision Below..... 18

A. Misapplication of 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)..... 18

B. Denial of Meaningful Opportunity to Brief the Issues Raised by *Wilson v. Sellers* 20

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX

Per Curiam Fifth Circuit Opinion and Order Denying Certificate of Appealability, *Batiste v. Davis*, No. 17-70025 (July 6, 2018) Tab 1

Per Curiam Fifth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing En Banc, *Batiste v. Davis*, No. 17-70025 (August 24, 2018)..... Tab 2

Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, *Batiste v. Davis*, No. 4:15-CV-1258 (Sept. 19, 2017) Tab 3

Per Curiam Order of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals, *Ex parte Batiste*, No. WR-81,570-01 (April 29, 2015) Tab 4

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Recommended by Ruben Guerrero, Presiding Judge, 174th District Court, Harris County, Texas, *Ex parte Batiste*, No. 1212366-A (Jan. 21, 2015)..... Tab 5

Fifth Circuit Briefing Order Issued Pursuant to Intervening Decision in *Wilson v. Sellers* in *Langley v. Prince*, No. 16-30486 (October 15, 2018)..... Tab 6

Affidavit of Dr. James Underhill (2013)..... Tab 7

Affidavit of Dr. James Underhill (2017)..... Tab 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	16
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	8
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	19-20
<i>Charles v. Stephens</i> , 736 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Clark v. Thaler</i> , 673 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Evans v. Davis</i> , 875 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Ex parte Gonzales</i> , 204 S.W.3d 391 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	17
<i>Garcia v. Quarterman</i> , 454 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Green v. Thaler</i> , 699 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Greene v. Georgia</i> , 519 U.S. 145 (1996).....	8
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	8, 10
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 890 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2018)	10-11, 22
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 371 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	8, 19-21
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F. 3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9-12
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	21-22
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	8
<i>Pippen v. Dretke</i> , 434 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Poindexter v. Dretke</i> , 346 F.3d 142 (5th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	13
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	11
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	13-15
<i>Santellan v. Cockrell</i> , 271 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2001)	11

<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	14, 21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	17-18, 22
<i>Wilson v. Corcoran</i> , 562 U.S. 1 (2010).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution and Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	1-2, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend VI	1
U.S. Const. amend VIII	1
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	1
Miscellaneous Authorities	
ABA Guidelines 4.1(A)(2)	15
Jordan M. Steiker <i>et. al.</i> , <i>The Problem of “Rubber-Stamping” in State Capital Habeas Proceedings: A Harris County Case Study</i> , 55 HOUS. L. REV. 889 (2018)	7
